Legistar #: 240007

DISTRICT 3
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: January 2, 2024 (COW) (Bof T) Date: January 18, 2024
TITLE: 227 Street Junction Chamber
Change Order No. # 3
SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works /( i,f—.‘] '.
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
This is a final balancing change order for this project.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Original Contract Amount: $258,700.00
Previous Change Order Amounts: $29,280.00
Current Change Order Amount: ($9,310.00)
Revised Contract Amount: $278,670.00
Funding Accounts: 416.710.118.75420 - $200,000.00
520.790.715.75410 — Balance of contract
PW Project #: SS 21 11
P.O. #: 2023-00002576
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday., prior to the Agenda
Distribution.
AGENDA DOC

Version 03711



Legistar #240007

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: Mike Barbier, P.E., Civil Engineer II M¥7

Through: Dave Gorman P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works /O M
Date: January 2, 2023

Subject: 22 Street Junction Chamber — Change Order No. 3

Attached please find Change Order No. 3 for this project in the amount of a net decrease of $9,310.00.

The revised contract amount represents the cost decrease associated with final balancing change order for the 22
Street Junction Chamber Improvement.

Overview

The 22 Street Junction Chamber was bid on September 11, 2023 for a contract value of $258,700.00. The project
involves the replacement of the junction chamber on 22™ Street. The junction chamber receives flow from the
Yorktown sanitary force main and conveys it to the gravity sewer system.

This change order includes our final balancing of pay items and quantities.

The current value of the contract for the 22™ Street Junction Chamber contract is $287,980.00. This change order
would represent a decrease of 3.3% in the overall contract amount.

Recommendation

This change order will be presented to the Public Works and Environmental Concerns Committee on January 9,
2024. Pending the Committee recommending approval, please present Change Order #3 to the President and
Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on January 18, 2024. If approved, please
have a signed copy returned to Engineering for further processing.

DG/rgs
\WOLVHFP\VOL\PW\PW-ENG\PROJECTS\FY2022\SS 21 11 22ND STREET MANHOLE IMPROVEMENTS\CONSTRUCTION\ADMIN\CHANGE
ORDERS\CO 3 - FINAL-FINAL BALANCING CHANGE ORDER\CO #3 - MEMO.DOCX



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: 22nd Street Junction Chamber
PROJECT NO.: 552111
LOCATION: 22nd Street west of Highland Avenue CHANGE ORDER: 3
CONTRACTOR: John Neri Construction Co., Inc, 12/22/23
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final Balancing Change Order
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1] $258,700.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $29,280.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+[2]) [3] $287,980.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($9,310.00)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $278,670.00
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2}+[4]) $19,970.00
TIME EXTENSION Calendar Days None
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) -
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $300,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $220,000.00
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
%/}M 1/2 /'Z"l Approved By:
Project Manager Date Director of Finance Date
M % /~2-262%  Approved By:
/" Contractor Date (<$10K or 25%) Village Manager Date
@t}vqﬂ% ’/2/24' Approved By:
Date (>$10K or 25%) Village President Date
/ Attest:
Dirﬁ(y of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are hereby

extended to incorporate this Change Order




00°01<'6$-

"ayeysu
JEU} 10] ANJRA JORIIUOD S} S}IIEI0D

mwﬁ "002$ Auo Aq ey roupe ‘0ov$

q 3ORINU0D DI PAONPSI I0IID ST .
"002$ 30 9o1d jun e %E ?&Mm%a 00°00c$
Ing ‘p 0} SYUM Y} PIdNPaI g L2PIO

a3ueyD 0014 Jo soud 3un e pue
Z Jo Amuenb e pey enuos fewrdugp

=
<
=

. . . ONIIOLINOW
00 00°001$ vavo 00 SHONV LSS 41V INDHA 61

- ﬁsmﬂﬂwwwwmmw el (002619 (00'9) 0'FS _ 00Z€$ | I40S | 009 Loy s e (IR
o ety oo vem oonb oy |(0000228) (007) | O(CL | 0SS | QKOS | 0291 HONI 0T ‘STHDLVA 6 SSV'ID ot
o i (W (008) 0S6T | 0026 | QRDS | 0'€0C LVOD BALIDRION 8
o ot et sene Cpoeb g |00209T9)  |(0€eD) | ST 00TI$ | ARDS | 09l ¥ ‘ID¥1d ANV HSINAN TIOSI0L g

91

fpuenp 9914 Jun aun Apuent

uonduosag Junowy asuasayIq e T way| way|

IL1ZSS "ON IDH[0¥d
¢ i TPPIO d¥ueyD
geoz/Te/cTL <reqd Iaqurey) uogoun| 390G puge




Legistar: 240007

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. # 3
to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the John Neri Construction Company.
Regarding the 22™ Street Junction Chamber project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $9,310.00, decreasing the total dollar amount to $278,670.00: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution
Page 2

Adopted this 18th day of January, 2024, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 18th day of January 2024.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Liz Brezinski
Village Clerk



